From: British North America Legislative Database; University of New Brunswick bnald.lib.unb.ca

Acts of the General Assembly of Her Majesty's Province of New-Brunswick passed in the year 1862. Fredericton, NB: John Simpson, Printer to the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, 1862.

25 Victoria – Chapter 60

An Act to change the Polling place in the Parish of Saint Leonard, in the County of Victoria. Passed 23rd April 1862.

Polling place to be at or near Thomas Bell's, in the Parish of St. Leonard.

Whereas the place for taking the polls in the Parish of Saint Leonard, in the County of Victoria, at Elections for Members to serve in the General Assembly of this Province for the said County, has been found inconvenient, and it is expedient to change the same;—

Be it therefore enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council, and Assembly,—That the Polling place in the Parish of Saint Leonard, in the County of Victoria, at Elections for Members to serve in the General Assembly of this Province for the said County of Victoria, shall hereafter be held at or near Thomas Bell's, in the said Parish of Saint Leonard, any law, usage or custom to the contrary thereof notwithstanding.